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COMMENTS OF THE UTAH ASSOCIATION OF ENERGY USERS 

 
 
 Pursuant to the Commission’s Request for Comments issued May 6, 2020, the Utah 

Association of Energy Users (“UAE”) files the following comments regarding the pilot program 

for the Sustainable Transportation and Energy Plan Act (“STEP”). 

BACKGROUND 

 The Utah Legislature enacted STEP in March of 2016.  Among other things, STEP 

mandated implementation of a five-year pilot program allowing PacifiCorp dba Rocky Mountain 

Power (“RMP” or the “Company”) to include a line-item surcharge on customer bills to collect a 

total of $50 million to establish funding for conservation, efficiency, or new technology programs 

that are determined to be cost-effective and in the public interest, in addition to specific programs 

described in STEP.  
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RMP began implementing the surcharge and STEP pilot programs in phases beginning in 

2017.  Five phases have been implemented since the inception of the initiatives.  On May 6, 2020, 

the Commission issued a Request for Comments citing Utah Code Ann. § 54-20-106, which 

defines the pilot program period for the STEP Act initiatives as a period of five years.   

Utah Code § 54-20-106 states as follows: 

Before the first day of the legislative session in the final year of the pilot 
program period, the commission shall submit a report and recommendation to the 
Legislature regarding whether, in the discretion of the commission, the Legislature 
should, for the sustainable transportation and energy plan: 

(1) extend the plan or a portion of the plan as a ratepayer funded program; 
(2) implement the plan or a portion of the plan as a state funded program; or 
(3) discontinue the plan or a portion of the plan. 
 

Noting that the STEP pilot program expires on December 31, 2021, the Commission 

requested comments on the recommendations that it should submit to the Utah Legislature 

consistent with the statute.  UAE offers the following comments: 

UAE COMMENTS 

 Pursuant to its enabling legislation, STEP will expire on its own after December 31, 2021.  

UAE is unaware of any stakeholder that seeks to have STEP—as it is currently constructed—

continue beyond that date.  To UAE’s knowledge, the Company has not identified any programs 

that it seeks to fund through an extension of STEP funding.  As such, UAE recommends that the 

portion of STEP authorizing RMP to impose a line-item surcharge to collect funds for STEP 

programs, as set forth in Utah Code § 54-7-12.8(3)(b), be discontinued when the pilot program 

concludes after December 31, 2021.   

   This leaves the question of how the Commission and the Company should manage the 

programs created as part of the STEP pilot program.  In recommending that the Commission 
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discontinue the line-item surcharge for STEP programs after 2021, UAE does not intend to 

recommend that the STEP programs created during the pilot program and previously funded by 

STEP funds should also be discontinued.  On the contrary, UAE does not object to the Company 

continuing to operate those programs beyond 2021 so long as the programs are cost-effective going 

forward and are in the public interest.   

  UAE understands that certain projects initiated under the STEP umbrella, such as the 

Electric Vehicle (“EV”) infrastructure project, have been the subject of other legislation that will 

provide funding outside of the STEP pilot program.  See Utah Code § 54-4-41 (2020).  UAE 

assumes that this legislation and the project(s) subject to it will be the subject of further regulatory 

process in a separate docket.  Such projects no longer require funding through STEP after 2021.   

UAE understands that certain other projects initiated under the STEP umbrella (but for 

which there is no additional legislation to provide separate funding) are designed to operate into 

the future beyond 2021.  For example, UAE understands that RMP intends to continue to operate 

each of the Power Balance and Demand Response to Optimize Charting at Intermodal Hub Project 

(“Intermodal Hub Project”), the Solar and Storage Technology Project, the Battery Demand 

Response Project developed as part of the Soleil multi-family development in Herriman, and the 

Advanced Resiliency Management System project (“ARMS”) after the STEP pilot program 

concludes on December 31, 2021.  The ongoing costs to administer these projects is currently 

unknown.  Those costs may ultimately be such that each project can be shifted away from the 

STEP umbrella and into general projects whose funding is subject to Commission review to 

determine their cost-effectiveness and the public interest.   
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UAE recommends that the Commission set up a process for interested parties to meet and 

discuss the future of the STEP projects at a future point once O&M or other costs beyond 2021 

can be effectively forecast.  Cost recovery for these or any other STEP-related projects that the 

Company intends to operate beyond the expiration of the STEP pilot program should be granted 

only after a determination that the projects are cost effective and in the public interest.  

UAE Recommendations 

 UAE recommends that the Commission, in its report to the Utah Legislature, recommend 

that the line-item surcharge to fund STEP programs be discontinued when the pilot program 

terminates after December 31, 2021.  UAE further recommends that RMP recover costs for 

ongoing operation of any STEP-related project that continues beyond 2021 only after a 

Commission determination that the project is cost effective in the public interest.  

DATED this 15th day of July, 2020. 

 

       JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS P.C. 

/s/   
       Phillip J. Russell 
       Counsel for UAE
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 Jacob McDermott  jacob.mcdermott@pacificorp.com 
 Emily Wegener  emily.wegener@pacificorp.com 
 Jana Saba   jana.saba@pacificorp.com 
     utahdockets@pacificorp.com 
 
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES   
 Patricia Schmid  pschmid@agutah.gov 
 Justin Jetter   jjetter@agutah.gov 
 Artie Powell   wpowell@utah.gov 
    dpudatarequest@utah.gov 
   
OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES 
 Steven Snarr  stevensnarr@agutah.gov  
 Robert Moore   rmoore@agutah.gov   
 Michele Beck   mbeck@utah.gov 
 Cheryl Murray  cmurray@utah.gov 
 Bela Vastag  bvastag@utah.gov  
 
SALT LAKE CITY CORP. 
 Megan DePaulis megan.depaulis@slcgov.com 
 Tyler Poulson  tyler.poulson@slcgov.com  
 
SIERRA CLUB 
 Gloria Smith  Gloria.smith@sierraclub.org 
 Joseph Halso  joseph.halso@sierraclub.org
 
UTAH CLEAN ENERGY 
 Hunter Holman hunter.holman@utahcleanenergy.org 
 Kate Bowman  kate.bowman@utahcleanenergy.org 
 
CHARGEPOINT 
 Stephen F. Mecham sfmecham@gmail.com 

 

   


